
943.55 Removal of shopping cart. Whoever intentionally removes a shopping cart or 
stroller from either the shopping area or a parking area adjacent to the shopping area 
to another place without authorization of the owner or person in charge and with the 
intent to deprive the owner permanently of possession of such property shall forfeit an 
amount not to exceed $50. 

1977 Assembly Bill 265 Date published : September 28, 1977 

CHAPTER 99, Laws of 1977 

AN ACT to create 943.55 of the statutes, relating to removing shopping carts without 
consent and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
follows: 

SECTION 1 . 943 .55 of the statutes is created to read: 
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